



Supreme Court of the United States

TUCK-IT-AWAY, INC., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

NEW YORK STATE URBAN DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION d/b/a EMPIRE STATE
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JOSEPH M. RYAN
Counsel of Record

JOHN R. CASOLARO
SUSAN B. KALIB
THEODORE Y. McDONOUGH
CARTER LEDYARD & MILBURN LLP
2 Wall Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 732-3200
ryan@clm.com

MARK A. CHERTOK
DAN CHOROST
SIVE PAGET & RIESEL, P.C.
460 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 421-2150

PHILIP E. KARMEL
BRYAN CAVE LLP
1290 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10104
(212) 541-2000

Attorneys for Respondent
New York State Urban Development Corporation
d/b/a Empire State Development Corporation

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Questions Presented	i
Table Of Authorities	iv
Introduction	1
Statement.....	3
A. The Proposed Project.....	3
B. ESDC And The Eminent Domain Process	6
C. The Public Process For The Project Conducted By The City Of New York And ESDC	8
D. The Freedom Of Information Law Litigation	12
E. Petitioners' Claims And The Decisions Below	13
Reasons For Denying The Petition	18
POINT I	
The “Public Use” Issue Presented In The Petition Does Not Warrant This Court’s Review	18

A.	The Court Of Appeals' Decision Raises No Important Issue Warranting Review	18
B.	The Court Of Appeals' Decision Is Consistent With <i>Kelo</i>	22
C.	There Is No Conflict Among The Lower Courts That Warrants This Court's Review.....	26
 POINT II		
	The Procedural Due Process Issue Presented In The Petition Does Not Warrant This Court's Review.....	32
A.	Petitioners Do Not Present Any Important Legal Issue Warranting This Court's Review.....	32
B.	The Public Processes Provided By The Eminent Domain Procedure Law Comply With Due Process	34
	Conclusion.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Adams v. United States</i> , 673 F. Supp. 1249 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)	36
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954)	16, 16 n.31, 22
<i>Brody v. Vill. of Port Chester</i> , 434 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2005)	8, 32
<i>Cornell Univ. v. Bagnardi</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 583 (1986)	17 n. 33
<i>County of Hawai'i v. C & J Coupe</i> , 198 P.3d 615 (HI 2008)	30
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	22
<i>Franco v. Nat'l Capital Revitalization Corp.</i> , 930 A.2d 160 (D.C. 2007).....	28, 29
<i>In re Goldstein v. New York State Urban Dev. Corp.</i> , 13 N.Y.3d 511 (2010)	23
<i>Goldstein v. Pataki</i> , 488 F. Supp.2d 254 (E.D.N.Y. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 516 F.3d 50 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. den.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2964 (2008)	8, 32
<i>Hawaii Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984)	23
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) ..	33, 34, 36

<i>Middletown Twp. v. Lands of Stone</i> , 939 A.2d 331 (PA 2007).....	31
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	34
<i>NLRB v. Hendricks County Rural Elec. Membership Corp.</i> , 454 U.S. 170 (1981) ...	19 n. 39
<i>Rhode Island Econ. Dev. Corp. v. The Parking Co., L.P.</i> , 892 A.2d 87 (R.I. 2006).....	30-31
<i>Tuck-It-Away Assocs., L.P. v. ESDC</i> , 54 A.D.3d 154 (1 st Dep’t 2008).....	12
<i>United States v. Gettysburg Elec. Ry.</i> , 160 U.S. 668 (1896)	23
<i>West Harlem Bus. Group v. ESDC</i> , 13 N.Y.3d 882 (2009)	13 n. 22

STATUTES

N.Y. Eminent Domain Procedure Law §201.....	7
N.Y. Eminent Domain Procedure Law §202.....	7
N.Y. Eminent Domain Procedure Law §203.....	7
N.Y. Eminent Domain Procedure Law §204.....	7
N.Y. Eminent Domain Procedure Law §207.....	7
N.Y. Eminent Domain Procedure Law §208.....	7
N.Y. Unconsol. Laws §6253	6, 7
N.Y. Unconsol. Laws §6254	6
N.Y. Unconsol. Laws §6255	6
N.Y. Unconsol. Laws §6260	6
N.Y. Unconsol. Laws §6263	6
